## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 56-74

WHEREAS, the Papago Council has this enacted the Papago Tribe Enrollment Ordinance in order to establish an orderly enrollment procedure which affords due process of tribal law to all persons applying for enrollment as members of the Papago Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Papago Tribe Enrollment Ordinance provides for the appointment of an Enrollment Committee to review and process applications for enrollment, to make recommendations to the Papago Council, and to keep the tribal membership roll current.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Papago Council that there shall be a Papago Enrollment Committee consisting of five (5) bilingual members of the Papago Tribe selected annually by the Papago Council for a term of one year, or until replaced, which Committee members shall be entitled to receive, upon presentation of proper vouchers, a per diem payment of \$25.00 for each day, or portions thereof, they attend Committee meetings, plus \$.12 per mile traveled to Committee meetings or while on Committee business.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following persons shall be members of the Papago Enrollment Committee, starting immediately:

Elena Frank Henry Ramon ★ Nancy Garcia Lawrence Chico ★ Mary Lou Williams ★

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Papago Enrollment Manuel prepared to establish guidelines for the Enrollment Committee, and a copy of which is attached hereto, is hereby approved by the Papago Council.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on the 4th day of November, 1974, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 21 for, 0 against, 0 not voting and 1 absent, pursuant to authority vested in the Papago Council by Article II and by Sections 2(e), (f) and (i) and (i) and (i) and (i) of Article V of the Constitution and By-laws of the Papago Tribe of Arizona ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936 and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

ATTEST:

Jacob A. Escalante, Chairman

Delma M. Garcia, Secretary

Superintendent, Papago Agency

APPROVED: Jeb. 18, 1975

RECEIVED FEB 1 9 1975